This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1923.

CHAPTER 276—S. F. No. 323.

An act authorising the county boards of any county now or
hereafter having a population of over one hundred and fifty thou-
sand (150,000) and not more than two hundred and twenty-five
thousand (225,000) inhabitants and an assessed valuation of over
two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) dollars, exclusive of
money and credits, to appropriate and expend not exceeding ten

thousand (iofooo) dollars annually for two years for the improve-
ment of navigable lakes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1.

[...]

lakes.—The board of county commissioners in any county in the
State of Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of more
than one hundred and fifty thousand (160,000) and not more
than two hundred and twenty-five thousand (223,000) inhabitants
and an assessed valuation of more than two hundred and fifty
million {250,000,000) dollars, exclusive of money and credits, is
hereby authorized to appropriate and expend out of the revenue
fund of said county a sum not exceeding ten thousand (10,000)
dollars annually for two years in addition to any unexpended
appropriation heretofore authorized for the improvement of navi-